- SECTION 1. Two new subsections are added to section 62.07 of the statutes to read: (62.07) (5) Where in any territory annexed to any city in accordance with the provisions of this section certain property is charged with a special tax for any special improvement, such special tax shall be collected by the municipality from which such territory has been detached, in the same manner as other special taxes of such municipality are collected.
- (6) Where the proceedings annexing certain territory to a city are later declared invalid, but prior to such declaration and subsequent to such attempted annexation, such city has charged against certain property in such territory a special tax for a special purpose, such special tax shall be collected by such city, in the same manner as other special taxes of such city are collected.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 271, A.]

[Published May 13, 1927.

## CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to create section 59.98 of the statutes, relating to boards of immigration.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

- Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 59.98 (1) The county board of any county may create a county board of immigration to consist of from three to five members, one of whom shall be the county surveyor. Such board shall meet at such times and places, and its members shall receive such compensation and expenses and shall serve for such terms as the county board may determine.
- (2) It shall be the duty of such board to aid in promoting settlement of vacant agricultural lands in the county, and to protect prospective settlers from unfair practices of the unscrupulous.
  - (3) The county board may in any one year appropriate for

the carrying out of the work of such board a sum not to exceed five thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 282, A.]

[Published May 13, 1927.

## CHAPTER 107.

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 61.41 of the statutes, relating to special assessment certificates for village improvements.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (4) of section 61.41 of the statutes is amended to read: (61.41) (4) Whenever a contract is let for the construction or improvement of streets, sidewalks, gutters, ornamental lighting systems or alleys, or the construction, laying or improvement of water mains, surface or storm water sewers or drains in any incorporated village, and the work covered by such contract is to be paid wholly or in part by special assessment upon the property to be benefited by the improvement, such contract may provide that the part of the total cost of the improvement to be defrayed by such special assessment may be paid with special assessment certificates or bonds issued for such improvement or with the proceeds of the sale of such bonds, or both, in similar manner and subject to the provisions of sections 62.20 and 62.21, as they shall be from time to time amended. In villages where there is no official paper the notice prescribed by section 62.21 shall be published in some newspaper published in said village, or, if there be no such newspaper, by posting said notice in three public places in said village.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.